IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SHANDA GAMES LIMITED, YINGFENG ZHANG, LI YAO, LIJUN LIN, HENG WIN CHAN, YONG GUI, SHAOLIN LIANG, DANIAN CHEN,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MONK,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION (SIFMA) AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KEVIN CARROLL SIFMA 1099 New York Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 KWAKU A. AKOWUAH*
Counsel Of Record
MADELEINE JOSEPH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
kakowuah@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2025

* Counsel of Record

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES	4
A. The Second Circuit's Decision Expands Federal Securities Class Actions To Plaintiffs Who Never Purchased Or Sold Securities On The Market At The Market Price.	7
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Expands Federal Law Into A Domain Traditionally Regulated By State Corporate Law, Increasing Legal Risk In Merger Transactions	11
CONCLUCION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013) Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224	9, 10
(1988) 2	2, 6, 7
Black v. Finatra Cap., Inc., 418 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Tchr.	_
Ret. Sys., 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	5
2000)	8
Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	5
Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	1 13
Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Sci	1, 10
Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	13
Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc., 979 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	9
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
John C. Coffee Jr., Reforming the Securities Class Action: On Deterrence and Its	
Implementation, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534	
(2006)	10
George S. Geis, <i>An Appraisal Puzzle</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1635 (2011) 11, 1	3, 14

Adam C. Pritchard, Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta: The Politi- cal Economy of Securities Class Action Re- form, 2008 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 217 (2008) Wei Jiang, Tao Li & Randall Thomas, The Long Rise and Quick Fall of Appraisal Arbitrage, 100 B.U. L. Rev. 2133 (2020)	10 14
OTHER AUTHORITY	
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, Economic Consequences: The Real Costs of U.S. Securities Class Action Litigation (2014), https://tinyurl.com/dnhyjhfx	10
